
 



 

Programme 
 

Chamber Ensembles 

 
Dvorak – Piano Quintet Op. 81 No.2, A major, 1st Movement 

Nicholas Kovacev – piano 

Yan Gui (Ingrid) – 1st Violin 
Esther Leo – 2nd Violin 
Barry Rusanoff – Viola 
Kathy Thompson – Cello 
 

Popper Gavotte in D min Op 67/2 

 
Colin Calcinai - cello 1 
Arthur Teng - cello 2 
Selwyn Light - cello 3 
Edgar Brooker - cello 4 
 

Dvorak – String Quintet, Op. 77 No.2,  1st Movement 

MeiJuan Chen – 1st violin 
Bradley Richards – 2nd violin 
Xi Liu (Lucy) – Viola 
Elinor Millar – Cello 
William Taber – Bass 
 
 

  



 

String Ensemble  Conductor – Donald Armstrong 

Albinoni – Concerto a Cinque Op. 5 No.1 

Elgar – Serenade for Strings 

 

Violin 1                                                        
May Chen                                             
ChuQian Zhou                                              
Qian Rui                                                        
Esther Leo 
Yue Liu 

 
Violin 2  
Gui Yan 
Elisa Wu 
Bradley Richards 
Phoebe Liu 
Robin Rutherford 
Jeanette Fitzsimons 
 

Viola 
Lucy Liu  (Albinoni vla 1) 
Helen Thomson  (Albinoni vla 1) 
Barry Rusanoff  (Albinoni vla 2) 
Zhongxian Jin  (Albinoni vla 2) 
 

Cello 
Elgar: 
Edgar Brooker 
Selwyn Light 
Kathy Thompson 
Eva Wu 
Arthur Teng 

Albinoni: 
Ellinor Millar 
Colin Calcinai 
Rose Collen 
Rick Halifax 

 
 

Bass  
William Taber 
 
 
 

Thank you for coming to today’s concert 

 
 

Lunchtime concerts at St Andrews coming up: 
Thurs. 26 July (Tomorrow) Tutors from the 2018 ASQ Music Academy 
 

August  
Wed. 1st  Timeless Trios and Friends – Young Wellington chamber musicians 

Wed. 8th  NZ Six Hands Trio – Hamish Robb, Nicole Chao and Beth Chen 
Thur. 9th  NZSM Classical Voice Students 
 

Check out the What’s On and Concerts section on www.standrews.org.nz 



 

ASQ International Music Academy 2018 

The ASQ International Music Academy is an annual chamber music course in Wellington run by 

the Aroha String Quartet. This year’s Academy has taken place at St Andrew’s on the Terrace 
from 23-28 July. Non-professional string players and pianists from New Zealand, Australia and 
China have participated in chamber group and string ensemble rehearsals, masterclasses, 

workshops and informal concerts under the tutorship of the Academy coaching team (see list 
below). 

 
Today’s concert is the culmination of several weeks of individual practice and two and a half 

days of rehearsals and coaching. We are very grateful to Alpine Silk, Hua Xing Violins and St 
Andrew’s on the Terrace for their generous support, which has enabled the Academy 2018 to 
take place. 

 

Academy 2018 Team 

Aroha String Quartet 
Haihong Liu - violin 

Ursula Evans - violin 
Zhongxian Jin - viola/violin 

Robert Ibell - cello 
 

Administrator 
Cathie McCallum 
 

Guest Tutors 
Donald Armstrong - violin 

Ken Ichinose - cello 
Joan Perarnau Garriga - double bass 

Emma Sayer - Piano 
Brian Shillito - Viola 
 

 

 
Participants 
 
Full Course : 
Edgar Brooker – Wellington 
Colin Calcinai – Wellington 

May Chen - China 
Rose Collen – Invercargill 

Jeanette Fitzsimons - Thames 
Yan Gui - China 
Rick Hallifax – Christchurch 

Esther Leo – Wellington 
Selwyn Light – Motueka 

Phoebe Liu – China 
Xi (Lucy) Liu – Wellington 
Yue Liu - China 

Elinor Millar – Wellington 
Rui Qian - China 

Bradley Richards – Nelson 
Barry Rusanoff – Australia 

William Taber – Featherston 
Arthur Teng - Australia 
Kathy Thompson – Dunedin 

Helen Thomson – Palmerston North 
Elisa Wu – Auckland 

Eva Wu – Auckland 
ChuQian Zhou - China 

 

1st Half : 
 

Nicholas Kovacev – Wellington 
Robin Rutherford – Hunterville 

 
 

 
 
For more information about the Aroha String Quartet and the ASQ International Music Academy 

visit www.arohaquartet.co.nz or email contact@arohaquartet.co.nz 
 

http://www.arohaquartet.co.nz/

